PARTS LIST

DSC-246,-4,-7
PARTS LIST

5 URL(PARTS Website/PC Yo ) &b (EFIIFREREEED DLz Web Parts Book ZCHIABIFER T,
CHRICE=EEFIUNETYT, (ERD
https://www.juki.co.jp/partslist/

You can use a Web Parts Book with a convenient search function from the URLs (PARTS Website/PC-site)
below. To use the PARTS Website, free membership registration is required.

https://lwww.juki.co.jp/partslist/

No.0606-04


https://www.juki.co.jp/partslist/
https://www.juki.co.jp/partslist/

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.Explanation of codes
1)"*"mark......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change, refer to the “List for information of change”.
2)"#01" o refer to “Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2.Codes on the "Qty” column
= Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+ “0.1” and “2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4 Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—Y 1R+ ZHRAIZEL T
1.7 &R MO SHHA
LD - | B— AIEID/—Y Ty JICBEL CSEERSN-BREBEKLET.
EEABT, "EEFERIVRAL "EBRBL TSN,
2) "#017.. W N=UTOD " ER DHAZTSEL TS,
2 HEROHFIE., EHERL. 01, 25 FOHEIF. B (BfuAt—FIL) 2RLFET,
3. HERD () (., HBKEERL TS FHRTHLIZ LEZEKRLET,
4 ASRAR=DD————— BRI, BB THEZLEEKRLET,




CONTENTS
H X

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ..o 1
BAER - Btk
2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS ...t 3

o - T7HHBIGR
3. NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS .........c.covuiriimiineinnisniisseessnssenennes 5

SHiE - RAY - A SRR
4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... 7

& D B3R
5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ......oouiimiiiiiiriiiseeieeeeeeissseessess s 9

WE D B8R
6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ........ccooiiiiirinincicisc s 1

XD - TEEE SR

7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ......oooimiiiiiiiniieciceicece s 13
ARYIDBER

8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ..o 15
HREET R

9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ...t 17
VeI

10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ...ttt 18
B ETRIR

11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS ........coomimiiiiniiciiniisciesiesseecs s 19
NIU D= - REEER

12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ...t 20
ARILCRIR

13. TABLE COMPONENTS ... 21
HI=REtR

14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ......oomiiiiiriiiniiciec s 23
TEmBArk

15. GAUGE COMPONENTS ..ottt 25
T—IBR

16. LIST FOR INFOMATION OF CHANGE ........oommiiiimiieiicicecieceiseieess s 26
ZEBHRI A
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ... 28
=5



BAER - SR

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 #01 211-31206 THROAT PLATE NUAE (4 bFUFTTD) 1
2 #02 211-32006 THROAT PLATE NUAY (A4 bFUYFETD) 1
3 #o1 B1171-145-000 HOOK COVER HHIN—= 1
4 #02 211-37302 HOOK COVER A HIN— 1
5 #01 B1173-245-0A0 TOP COVER ASM. NY RIFOAVAIN- (U3) 1
6 B1174-245-000 SET PIN NYRIFOXTAIN-FXEY (D
7 #01 211-48507 SIDE COVER TRAH 1
8 211-33103 OIL FELT 7IZITUY 1
9 D1158-241-E0A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FUE VN~ 1

10 211-48150 FRAME PLATE ASM. AXAY (UZ) 1
T B1150-241-HOA TOP COVER FTUAH 1
12 B1118-241-HOA SIDE PLATE TRAH 1
13 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT ATARIX FIAODRY 1
14 #02 D2414-141-E00 LORD BUSHING dn Jwyva 1
15 B1128-246-000 HINGE FIAIN\ 1
16 B1117-246-000 HOOK HTAxR 1
17 #01 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE MIDDLE ANFUFA 1
18 #01 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE LOWER ARNTUFA VF 1
19 #02 B1130-521-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ASM. LOWER ANFUFA V5 U= 1
20 B1130-521-000 THREAD GUIDE ANTFUFA VH @D)
21 B1131-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE NIUA~ FTIA5 M
22 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING NIA N FHIA5 (xR (1)
23 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D=3.80 H=5.5 Yy D=3. 8 H=5. 5 (1)
24 B1140-051-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FUEY AR-4% 1
25 #01 B1128-522-000 THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET SYXAA AT 1
26 B1156-115-000 RUBBER PLUG DOI0 FISHNU TH 1
27 B3517-009-000 OIL FELT REAR -7 7IS4X TJI)b 1
28 B1129-563-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE UPPER ARNTUFA BT 1
29 B1103-051-000 FACE PLATE PIN AXUA45  MAEY 1
30 #02 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 kXt D=12. 5 L=4 1
31 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=35 FUXY D=8 H=3. 5 I
32 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG ~Xt> 1
33 #02 TA-2100904-R0 RUBBER PLUG ~Xt 1
34 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 eSSy 11,/64-40 L=7 2
35 SM-6082002-TP SCREW M8 L=20 OYHIT7HRIL 8
36 PS-0600602-KP SPRING PIN 2XTUTEY T
37 #01 $S-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 RILVYS®RY 9,/64-40 L=7 1
38 #02 $S-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 VPSRRI 9,/64-40 L=7 2
39 #01 $S-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 TILRY 9,/64-40 L=6 1
40 $S-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 RIVHSRY 11,/64-40 L=8. 2
41 $5-3090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 =45 JILXY 9,/64-40 L=4.5 I
42 $S-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 JIVHSRY 9/64-40 L=7 1
43 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSxY 11./64-40 L= 2
44 $S-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 RIS SRY 9,/64-40 L=7 2
45 $S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 JIbESRY 9,/64-40 L=6 1
46 SS-7150940-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 JIbES®XY 15./64—-28 L=9 2
47 #01 $S-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 rXXRY 11/64-40 L=5 1
48 #01 $S-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 RISy 9,/64-40 L=6 1
49 #02 D1173-245-E00 TOP COVER DOXH)I— 1
50 229-01805 GROUND MARK ISURY -0 1
51 CM-3013000-01 SAFETY LABEL EEEREY—IL () 1
52 #03 CM-3002000-02 CAUTION LABEL(25) AT HFavA4v—)L (25) 1
53 211-30505 RUBBER PACKING A mYNACE S\ 1
54 #04 CM-3002000-02 CAUTION LABEL(25) AT HF 94— (25) 2
NOTE(E5C) #01...FOR DSC-246 DSC —246H

#02...FOR DSC-246-4.-7 DSC—-246-4, —7H

#03...FOR DSC-246(USE IN JAPAN,JE) DSC —246f (B, JE @)

#04...FOR DSC-246-4.-7 DSC—-246-4, —7H

(USE IN JAPAN,JE) (B4, JE@IF)




2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
b - STERSFR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 #01 228-60704 HAND WHEEL INX=T)V~ 1
2 #02 213-08200 HAND WHEEL NXZI)I~ 1
3 401-43250 COUNTER_WEIGHT NEE 1
4 401-43249 MAIN_SHAFT al i 1
5 401-43251 MAIN_SHAFT_BUSHING LEREIX 5 )L 1
6 B1203-241-HO0 BUSHING INTERMEDIATE DIITFNXT)D 1
7 B1204-241-H00 BUSHING REAR DOIIIYOXI ) 1
8 B1211-141-H00 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM 2ANA AU AUVY AL 1
9 B1203-051-000 OIL FELT DY IIXZYIIL TIILk 3

10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN INUR— 5208y 1
(K] 401-44145 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING —NEP 1
12 B1212-012-000 OIL FELT JI)U bk 1
13 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER JI)h FYIT 1
14 B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM. VEAYNIIIY vIAD U= 1
15 CS-147101A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=14.72 W=10 ASAKDYS D=14. 72 W=10 o= 1
16 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
17 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
18 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
19 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
20 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
21 TA-0500601-MO PLUG D=5X5.4 =6 FXTE> D=5X5. 4 L=6 T
22 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 OvAoT7FRIL 2
23 SM-8080812-TP SCREW M8X8 XX M8 L=8 2
24 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 rXXRY 15/64-28 L=15 1
25 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 XY 15/64—-28 L=15 2
26 S5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 FXXY 15/64—-28 L=8 2
27 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXXY 15/64-28 L=7 2
28 B1605-201-000 METAL WASHER X&) HR 1
29 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 rXXY 15/64-28 L=15 1
30 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 XY 15,/64-28 L=7 1
31 S5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 RXXY 15/64-28 L=7 2
32 211-33400 UPRIGHT SHAFT 5TIY 1
33 B1302-241-H00 BUSHING UPPER FTFITITXE) 1
34 B1303-271-000 BUSHING LOWER BTFITIHIXI) 1
35 B1305-271-0B0 GEAR CASE ASM. DIN\IIRT - (U=) 1
36 B1305-012-0A0 GEAR ASM. DOATINTILNY P4 U= 1
37 B1306-155-0C0 GEAR & PINION ASM. AUy I3I-H U= 1
38 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE VEAYINIIY FA4 U= 1

NOTE(Z5C)

#01...FOR DSC-246
#02....FOR DSC-246

-4-7

DSC —-246H
DSC—-246-4, —7H



3. NEEDLE BAR,THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS
it - KA - MAERR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 B1420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME JNURDID RIS A 1
2 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUEY SHYIYo 1
3 B1419-245-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE JINURDA ~HT 1
4 B1431-241-H00 ROCK SHAT REAR CRANK J\UiR=F—= K= O-TI7 1
5 B1434-245-000 DRIVING ROD J\URDID ROV ~ 1
6 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW INUR=FI-R=FT7UDF FUXRI I
7 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK hodx 1
8 B1410-771-000 STUD J\UiR— F—=RK— AHoIOTIT 1
9 B1428-563-000 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK JNURDIDROEYTOF 1

10 D1401-245-E00 NEEDLE BAR J\URD 1
11 D1408-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NURD 25270V R 1
12 D1412-241-E00 FELT JNUIRDSF TIL b 1
13 D1411-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION J\UIRD S+ 1
14 B1429-241-H00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT JNUR—-3F—-R-=-IF 1
15 M1351-7B1-300 NEEDLE 135X17 #130 $t 135X17 #130 1
16 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK a3 0.1
17 D1423-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE AU RDYA FoFA 1
18 211-33509 NEEDLE FEED ROCK CRANK J\UIRDIADRY FoUS5 1
19 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW J\UIR=F=R=FoUD5F7 HoxI 1
20 PT-0301600-S0 TAPERED PIN 3.0X16 F—J{\E>Y 3X16 1
21 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EASKXT 7 I
22 D3505-241-E00 OIL WICK FUrY BHIveo a1vyv A 1
23 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 RbeZxy 15/64-28 L=12 1
24 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 JIbleSxY 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
25 SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 NIl xRY 9,/64—-40 L=8.5 1
26 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 KXXY 15/64—28 L=10. 5 I
27 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EAS XD 7 1
28 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 JbeZxY 11/64-40 L=18 2
29 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXxXYJ 15,/64—-28 L=7 1
30 $5-8150830-SP SCREW AXRY 15/64—28 L=8 1
31 D1905-241-E00 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FUEY T
32 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUEY HYIVo 1
33 D1907-241-E00 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FTUEY ASARIY 1
34 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
35 $5-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 rXXRY 15/64—-28 L=10. 5 1
36 B1501-241-H00 PRESSER BAR FHIR— I
37 B1524-245-0A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FHITY U= 1
38 B1510-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING FAUIFI-tYV/IR 1
39 B1509-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR FHIFI-YRY 1
40 B1512-141-H00 HAND LIFTER FHIFH 1
41 B1515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN OIS IO 1
42 B1460-245-000 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE FUIFHTIATA 1
43 D1462-241-E00 CONNECTING PIN ROLLER FUIFSFIAYA T 10 1
44 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER FOIIROVIAZI 1
45 D1464-241-E0A GUIDE PLATE BASE FUIT7STIHA RAEI REIA 1
46 D1463-241-E00 PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE FHIFFFI AA4R T
47 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT FUIFIDEBYRIFVY 1
48 B1461-245-000 GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW BARITGI IR 1
49 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.9 4%y D=8 H=4. 9 1
50 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 JleSxy 15/64-28 L=7 1
51 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=9.5 NIlES®RY 3/16-32 L=9. 5 I
52 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=9.5 JIbeSxyY 3/16-32 L=9. 5 2
53 SS-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 RIbeESxY 11/64-40 L=12 1
54 $S5-6090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 ESxy 9,/64-40 L=9 1
55 B1460-246-0A0 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. A5 X DA% (vdY) 1
56 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING A RIILX D545 xR 1
57 #01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR A RIJUXA FIR— 1
58 #01 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN RIUTEY 1
59 B1208-019-000 WASHER JNUIR— o350V R HHxR 1

NOTE(’E5C)

#01...FOR DSC-246-4.-7

DSC—-246—-4., —7H



4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
&0 Btk




REF.NO NOTE  PART NO DESCRIPTION B & Qty
1 #02 211-33665 THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. INIAZTA (UZ) 1
2 #o1 D1630-145-EA0-A THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. INIAZTA (UZ) 1
3 #03 B1632-145-00A PIN IIVSFoIEY 1
4 #03 B1632-145-00B VERTICAL FEED PIN IIAVTFOUEY 1
5 #01 B1632-145-00C PIN IIVSFoIEY 1
6 03 B1632-145-00D PIN IIDTFTIEY T
7 #05 B1632-145-00E VERTICAL FEED PIN IIAVTFOUEY 1
8 #04 B1632-145-00F PIN IIVsFoIEY 1
9 #02 B1632-145-00G PIN IIVSFoIEY 1

10 #04 B1632-145-00H PIN IIAVTFOUEY 1
ikl 04 B1632-145-00J PIN IFOTFTTEY T
12 #o1 211-34101 FEED FOOT ZoU (X/3D) 1
13 #02 211-35009 FEED FOOT FoU 1
14 #o1 D1606-245-E00 FEED BAR FoUEA 1
15 #02 B1606-245-000 FEED BAR FoUSA 1
16 B1633-245-000 SPRING FOUFTAIER I
17 211-36007 FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK AANAFTOUIY 1
18 B1634-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER A IIAVTNLDTATA 1
19 * 401-43673 FEED_DRIVING_CAM_HOLDER FTFHLERB 1
20 B1636-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER WASHER IIADTNLDTAITHR 1
21 B1637-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER PLATE IIDTHALOTAT TS T
22 B1638-245-000 SCREW STUD A Srar i) 1
23 #02 B1172-245-000 HOOK COVER HOLDER HAI= kX 1
24 B1640-245-000 BED COVER WASHER FOVEIAIOTE 1
25 B1641-245-000 HINGE SCREW FOUVIAITT MARY 2
26 B1642-245-000 SPRING FOUTAITRXRITR ?
27 B1147-141-H00 PIN FoU FIVEY EV 1
28 B1148-141-H00 SPRING FoU FIAEY BV R 1
29 B1605-245-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK ZANAFIIDT 1
30 B1614-245-000 PITMAN 79350V R 1
31 B1619-241-H00 FEED CONNECTING LINK PEREDPF] T
32 B1620-245-000 FEED REGULATOR FOUFITEYSIA 1
33 B1622-241-H00-A FEED REGULATOR STOPPER SHAFT FOUFIDEYIA MXIY 1
34 * 401-43489 FEED_REGULATOR_SUPPORTING_BASE EDREEHETE 1
35 B1623-245-0A0 STITCH DIAL ASM. XEUAHH= 1
36 B1603-145-000 FEED ROCKER FOUFATDROTT 1
37 B1643-145-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK A FoUSALITA 1
38 B1644-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK B FOUSYAIYB 1
39 B1645-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE SCREW STUD FoUPAARIY 1
40 B1646-245-000 THRUST COLLAR AANAFTOVIOASA NI 1
41 B1617-241-HO0 HINGE SCREW A TEIRTIIT FIXRIT A T
42 B1618-241-H00 HINGE SCREW B JEIRIIVD FURI B 1
43 #01 B1647-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM IIVT AL 1
44 * #02 401-43257 FEED_DRIVING_CAM EFHA 1
45 B1639-245-000 FEED BAR SHAFT FOUTAI 1
46 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW JNUR=T-R=—FT7UDTF FIUXRI I
47 B1634-245-000 STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW FOUFIVEYRY 1
48 B2115-271-000 NEEDLE THROW LINK JU)Ut uvy 1
49 B1636-245-00A BUSHING FOUFIVBYRIAIIL 1
50 B1637-141-H00 ECCENTRIC BUSHING VYV Jyva 1
51 B1638-141-H00 SCREW FOUFIOEY RIXFIL RXRY 4
52 B1660-145-000 SPRING PIN ATUIEy 2
53 SD-0640231-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.3 kY D=6. 35 H=2. 3 2
54 RO-0742401-00 RUBBER RING ouvy 1
55 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 EAY XD 3 1
56 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EAZRXT 7 T
57 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 Oovhorvyhk 9,/32-28 1
58 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 Ovhorvyhk 9,/32-28 1
59 $S-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 ESxY 1/8-44 L=12 2
60 B1651-245-000 SCREW TEIRIIT VT BARY 2
61 S$S-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 ESXY 3/32-56 L=1. 9 T
62 B1652-245-000 SCREW FOURARY 2
63 B1653-245-000 SCREW FOVEIAITTIRY 1
64 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXXRY 15/64-28 L=7 1
65 $S-8150830-SP SCREW rXXY 15/64-28 L=8 1
66 SS-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RSAXY 1T1,/64-40 L=7 T
67 $S-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9.5 E>xyY 3,/16-28 L=9. 5 1
68 $S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 QbeSxY 15/64-28 L=12 4
69 $S-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 ESxY 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
70 SS-7151330-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 JIESxRY 15,/64-28 L=13 1
71 SS-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 RXXI 1T1./64-40 L=3. 5 2
72 $S-8701042-TP SCREW 5/16-24 L=10.0 XY 5/16-24 L=10 1
73 $S-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 JIWWSxY 9,40 L=7.5 2
74 $S-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 JIbESRY 1./8-44 L=4. 9 2
75 B1175-245-000 SPRING ANY RITI A=) (R 1
76 SS-6090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 ESXY 9,/64-40 L=5. 5 2
77 #01 D1172-245-E00 HOOK COVER HOLDER AEGIAC P 1

NOTE(ERE)

#01...FOR DSC-246-4.-7
#02...FOR DSC-246

#03...SELECTIVE PARTS FOR DSC-246-4.-7
#04...SELECTIVE PARTS FOR DSC-246

#05...SELECTIVE PARTS

DSC —-246-4, —7H

DSC-246H/

DSC -246-4, —7MERER
DSC —246ERER

RIRED



5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
WX D BEfR

24

@32




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 #01 D1681-241-E0A SWITCH INSTALLING BASE AAvF R UYTE A 1
2 B1627-241-H00 CONTROL LEVER CRANK FOUFI-tVIT 1
3 $S-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 ESxXY 3/16-28 L=12 1
4 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 XXy 15/64—-28 L=7 1
5 #01 MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P TJSUHI- 1
6 D1680-141-EAD TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM FIFNNYITRAIF (UF) 1
7 #01 B1114-280-000 PIN Ev 1
8 #01 101-19907 CUSHION FroFoUUIN- DLD 1
9 #01 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION oA oUUIN— IRAT 1

10 #01 B2733-761-000 PIN e 1
(K] #o01 101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM FYIOFOULITIDT T
12 #01 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE = SVAN NN 1
13 #01 101-19006 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID AC31V FYoFoOUTIRY S 31V 1
14 #01 101-61305 SOLENOID COVER TR NAIN— 1
15 #01 101-19402 LINK FVYoFoU TJHIIIUDY 1
16 #01 D1684-141-E00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE S A E AN ANl P T
17 #01 D2464-555-B00 LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN IRV N UvoEy 1
18 #01 D1686-241-E00 REVERSE FEED ROD v AoU OVR 1
19 #01 D1685-141-E00 LEVER SPRING FvoFoU  LIN=){R 1
20 #01 D1687-141-E00 PIN JIRIIUI T 1
21 #01 GES-12155000 CLIPC VotEVINURK C 1
22 #01 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 OvAsIFYE 15/64-28 1
23 #01 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 Foxy D=7. 24 H=3. 3 2
24 #o1 S$S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIeESxRY 11,/64-40 L=7 4
25 #01 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ey 15,/64-28 L=12 2
26 #01 SS-7121410-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 JESXY 3/16—-28 L=14 I
27 #01 S$S-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 OvAsRILE 11,/64—-40 L=9. 4
28 #01 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ey 15/64-28 L=12 2
29 #01 S$S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSxRY 11,/64-40 L=7 2
30 #01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSxY 11./64-40 L=7 4
31 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESTAX 5X10. 5X1 4
32 #o1 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHHR 5X10. 5X1 4
33 #01 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESHHR 6. 2X13X1 2
34 #01 WS-0631510-KP SPRING WASHER JIRYHxR 2
35 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESYAHR 5X10. 5X1 2
36 #01 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EAZRXT 4 2
37 #01 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 EAY XD 6 2
38 #01 BP-3000000-00 VINYL PIPE E=-uI«A T 0.1
39 #01 D1621-241-E00 FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT FoU FIAOLEY U=V 1
40 #02 B1621-241-H00 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT A&~ UF3—-twWlL/\—-I% 1
41 #01 D1624-241-E0A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FvoFoULIN— T
42 #02 B1624-586-00A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FoULIN— 1
43 $8-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.5 JlbeSxy 3/16-32 L=6.5 2
44 #02 SS-8661040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 RXRY 1,/4-40 L=10 1
45 1#02 $S-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=8 1
46 SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 [=6.8 JILESXY 9,/64—-40 L=6. 8 T
47 B1646-241-H00 TENSION SPRING W% 1
48 B1648-122-000 SUSPENSION HOOK (B) Ewiy )\xhHT B 1

NOTE(E5C)

#01...FOR DSC-246-4-1B,-7-0B
#02...FOR DSC-246.-4-1.-7-00

_]O_

DSC-246—-4-1B, —7-0BH
DSC —-246, —4—-1, —7—-00H4



6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
EXED - TEEfR

_]]_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ & Qty
1 * 400-33030 WALKING BAR A DIZXoUIT A 1
2 B1470-245-000 WALKING FOOT DOFOUTY 1
3 B1455-053-000 BUSHING DOFOUTT AL 2
4 103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT DOFoUIL 1
5 B3008-141-H0O0 HINGE SCREW HLOY RT VR 1
6 D1458-241-E00 CONNECTING LINK DO0Z U DTV UTo 1
7 D1459-241-E00 L SHAPED LINK LAY Uvo 1
8 * 401-43782 WALKING_BAR_DRIVING_LINK ExbEHU VY 1
9 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. DOFoUNR YIR- I= 1

10 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING DOFOUR— FYIIR 1
11 B1702-012-000 OIL FELT JIUR I
12 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER JI)Vh AP 1
13 * 401-43252 UPPER_FEED_DRIVING_CAM EEOAL 1
14 * 401-43253 UPPER_FEED_DRIVING_ROD xpOy R 1
15 * 401-43487 UPPER_FEED_ROD EXOE 1
16 D1455-055-B00 CONNECTING STUD DUFOU OUR UITYUIL I
17 D1456-055-B00 HINGE SCREW UOFoY OYRIVRY 1
18 WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 ESHHR 4. 8X11. 5X2 1
19 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK NURDYF FrF+0 1
20 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE DOFOURDHA R 1
21 211-47855 UPPER FEED FRONT COVER ASM. DUFOURIN- (RID) (=) 1
22 211-47806 UPPER FEED COVER FRONT DOFoUNN— (XI) (1)
23 D1481-241-E00 FELT DoFoU HN=-TI)Lk (XI) (1)
24 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy (0.2)
25 211-47954 UPPER FEED REAR COVER ASM. DOFoUNN= (DvO) (UF) 1
26 211-47905 UPPER FEED COVER REAR DOFoURAN—= (D¥0) )
27 D1483-241-E00 FELT DOFoU A= TIH (T¥O) (1)
28 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy (0.2)
29 D1484-241-E00 PIN DOF oYU AN-A4F R EV (1)
30 $S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=4.5 2
31 D1485-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER SPRING DX OU ANRN=-A5 TR 1
32 D1486-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER HINGE DOFOUAN=-FIDYHA 1
33 $S-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 ESx®Y 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
34 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvhZF+Yhk 11,/64-40 1
35 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 OvAIFYE 1./4-40 1
36 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 ESXY 11./64-40 L=6. 5 T
37 $5-9161610-SP SCREW 1/4-24 L=16 OvAIRILE 1/4-24 L=16 1
38 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=6 2
39 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 JIESxRY 11,/64-40 L=5 1
40 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ISy 11,/64—-40 L=8.5 2
1 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 NIDESXY 11,64—-40 L=10. 5 7
42 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSx%Y 11,/64-40 L=7 1
43 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIeESxRY 11,/64-40 L=7 4
44 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 ESHHR 4. 5X8X0. 5 1
45 211-36106 ROTATING HOOK SHAFT VEIY 1
46 #01 211-36205 BUSHING FRONT SFITGIIXF)D 1
47 #01 211-36304 BUSHING FRONT VEIOITIAL) 1
48 211-36403 BUSHING REAR VEHIIT SALI 1
49 #02 D1830-141-EA0 HOOK ASM. (KHS20-RMPN) H<Y (KHS20-RMPN) 1
50 1#02 D9117-141-E00 BOBBIN FILE ReEv 1
51 #03 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN REY T
52 B1806-038-000 OIL FELT V&Y HyOXYIL, TJI)bk 2
53 #01 B1839-245-00A THRUST PLATE VEIIASANY 1
54 #01 B1839-245-00B THRUST PLATE VEIIRASANY 1
55 #01 B1839-245-00C THRUST PLATE VEIIASA MY 1
56 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 =15 RXXY 15/64—-28 L=15 T
57 #02 D1837-141-EA0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. ReEVr—-2 0= 1
58 1#02 D1838-141-E00 BOBBIN CASE SPRING S5 Ry R (1)
59 #03 B1830-241-HAO HOOK ASM. a4 1
60 #03 B1837-241-H00 BOBBIN CASE RE T —2R 1
61 #03 B1837-241-HOC BOBBIN CASE SPRING 057 URDY IR (D
62 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR LI+ — 1
NOTE(;E:E) #01...SELECTIVE PARTS BEIRBER
#02...FOR DSC-246-4.-7 DSC —-246—-4, —7H
#03...FOR DSC-246 DSC —246H/4

_]2_



7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
ARYIOEEFR

_]8_



REF.NO NOTE  PART NO DESCRIPTION @ A& Qty
1 #01 D2401-245-E00 MOVING KNIFE R X 1
2 #01 D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE OFA XX 1
3 #01 D2403-245-E00 THREAD TRIMMER CAM A hFUBLA 1
4 #01 211-36502 CAM SHAFT I 1
5 #01 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR HLEITFv— 1
6 01 D2406-245-E0A HOOK SHAFT BUSHING FRONT HLITIIXHF] T
7 #05 D6037-245-GAO GROUND WIRE ASM. F=2d-RK (U3) 1
8 #01 211-36601 CAM SHAFT BUSHING REAR HLIOT RAZIL 1
9 #01 D2409-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT A ARFUIRDITA 1

10 #01 D2410-245-E00 BUSHING FRONT ARFUIRIIIIIAL) 1
ikl #o1 D2471-245-E00 BUSHING REAR ANFUTRDIZOIOXFID T
12 #01 D2412-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM A AR ROITHTA 1
13 #01 D2413-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT B ARFUIRDIIIB 1
14 #03 D2414-245-E00 SOLENOID ARFUVD /AR 1
15 #01 D2416-245-E00 SPRING ERYIR 1
16 #01 D2418-245-E00 SOLENOID BASE ANFUYD A ROTAY T
17 #01 D2419-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING LINK B X2 ROHTFB 1
18 #01 211-36700 DRIVING PLATE B AR RYA5 B 1
19 #01 D2421-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HOLDER ALIODFFYT 1
20 #01 D2432-245-E0A THRUST COLLAR A ASARDT A 2
21 #05 D2414-245-E0A SOLENOID ANFUVDJAR T
22 #01 211-37203 PICKER Evh— 1
23 #01 D2425-245-E00 PICKER HOLDER PLATE EYVH—ATIAY 1
24 #01 D2426-245-E00 SPRING EYVH-FTI A5 1
25 #01 211-36809 DRIVING SHAFT EvhH—o RORY 1
26 #o1 D2428-245-E00 PICKER DRIVING PLATE EYA-OROA%5 T
27 #01 211-35900 PICKER LEVER Evh—H/— 1
28 #01 D2415-245-EAQ SOLENOID ARM ASM. ARFUYLIARDT 5= 1
29 D2415-245-E00 SOLENOID ARM ARFUVL /A RDT (1)
30 B3031-141-H00 CONNECTING STUD FF¥H4 R3O (1)
31 D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM ALIOID [&D)
32 #01 D2417-245-EA0 CAM ROLLER ARM ASM. ALIODT = 1
33 D2417-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM payNuulsba (1)
34 B3031-141-H00 CONNECTING STUD FFHA R3O (1)
35 D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HhLATIOVY (1)
36 #o1 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER JOEIINUR A 2
37 #01 D2432-245-E00 THRUST COLLER ASA RIS 2
38 #02 B1853-512-00A-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER A HIIOTHR A 1
39 #02 B1853-512-00B-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER B hxIogHx B 1
40 #01 B1853-512-00C-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER C Hh¥IogHR C 1
41 #02 B1853-512-00D HOOK SHAFT WASHER ARITTAX I
42 #02 B1853-512-00E HOOK SHAFT WASHER ARITTHR 1
43 #01 D2431-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE A AR ROAHA 1
44 #01 D1841-141-E00 THRUST COLLAR VHIY RSARNDT 1
45 #01 D2436-141-E00 CONNECTING LINK XA ROIG Loy Uvy 1
46 #o1 D2430-245-EAD PICKER DRIVING BAR HOLDER ASM. EVA-7UFAHYT (73) 1
47 #o1 D2428-141-E00 CORD TUBE 5X0.4 J-RF1-7 (6X0. 4) 1
48 #01 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NR=HHE M4 2
49 #01 D2120-555-C00 CORD PRESSER (120V) FA40Ov 935VF 1
50 #01 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 ESHYHR 3. 7X7X1 2
51 #01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 NIVESXY 11/64-40 L=7 T
52 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHH® 5X10. 5X1 1
53 #o1 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 J\WYHFTHR D=5. 3 1
54 #01 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 ESHAHR 3. 7X8X1 2
55 #05 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P I\DIG 14P 1
56 #06 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT EVIVFOR 2
57 #02 212-12600 SUPPORT PLATE AXATPYFIaotvA4 1
58 #02 212-12709 SUPPORT PLATE AXATFYFIoevA4 1
59 #01 212-12808 SUPPORT PLATE ARAFPYFIovAY 1
60 #02 212-12907 SUPPORT PLATE AXATPYFIaotvA4 1
61 #02 212-13004 SUPPORT PLATE XAT7IFIoEIAH T
62 #04 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT EraVEo~ 6
63 #01 $S-8660410-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.2 RXXRY 1/4-40 L=4. 2 2
64 #01 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 rXRY 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
65 #01 $S-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 rXXRY 15/64-28 L=12 1
66 #o1 D2435-245-E00 SCREW EYA-FTIAT XX 2
67 #01 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 KXy 15/64-28 L=12 1
68 #01 $S-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 rXXY 15/64-28 L=12 1
69 #01 $S-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 rXRY 15/64—-28 L=12 1
70 #01 SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 QIeSXY 11,/64-40 L=5 2
71 #o1 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 NIVESXY 11/64-40 L=8.5 T
72 #01 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 JIES%Y 11,/64-40 L=10. 5 2
73 #01 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 RIESRY 11/64-40 L=14 1
74 #01 $S-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 JIbESRY 9/64-40 L=13. 5 2
75 #01 SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXXY 1,/4-40 L=6 2
76 01 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 ESXY 9,/64-40 L=7.5 2
77 #01 D2434-245-E00 SCREW ATARDT MARY 8
78 #01 $8-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 rX%XY 9,/64-40 L=3. 5 1
79 #01 SS-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 JIbeSx%Y 3,/32-56 L=3 2
80 #01 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIESRY 11/64-40 L=7 1
81 #o1 SS-6090570-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 ESXY 9./64-40 L=56 ?
82 #01 $S-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 rSR%Y 3,/32-56 L=2. 8 2
83 #01 D2433-245-E00 HINGE SCREW XY ROTIRY 1
84 #01 SD-0640321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.2 Jvxy D=6. 35 H=3. 2 1
85 #o1 D2441-141-E00 HINGE SCREW XZAO ROV LT VIIoIIRY 2
86 #01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 NILDESXY 11/64-40 L=7 T
87 #01 D2436-245-E00 SCREW EVA—HIN= "X 2

NOTE(:E5C)

#01...FOR DSC-246-

#04.. FOR DSC-246-7-0B
#05...FOR DSC-246-7
#06....FOR DSC-246-7-00

_]4_

. 4.-7
#02....SELECTIVE PARTS FOR DSC-246-4
..FOR DSC-246-4

DSC —-246-4, —-7H

DSC — 246 —4HERE®
DSC-246—-4H
DSC-246—-7-0BA
DSC-246—-7H
DSC-246—-7—-008



ZEIERE S

A

xR

8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

15 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 #01 B3121-245-0A0 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. A hFIDVO= 1
2 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT A hFI- FYbH (2)
3 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING A4 ~FI-T) (R (1)
4 B3121-245-000 TENSION POST BASE A NFIDIEIAA4H (1)
5 B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD A hMYU XYY (1)
6 B3124-051-000 TENSION STUD A ~FFI-TR— M
7 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC A~ FI- TS (2)
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN SHORT A RIILA BV (1)
9 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A S ~RUJIER (1)

10 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER A NFI-VPT FYT (1)
(K| B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER A RIIVX 45 [@D)
12 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. A SRUIR TPUFrAYS = (1)
13 B3122-053-000 TENSION RELEASE BAR A4 RI2ILX FUR— (1)
14 PS-0200122-K0 SPRING PIN 2.0X12 JUvIEY 2. 0X12 (1)
15 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 YRy D=4. 7 H=2. 8 (2)
16 SS-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 [=6.4 FTRRY 1,/8—-44 L=6. 4 (@)
17 B3114-761-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE B AK7VFA4 B (1)
18 NS-6060350-SP NUT 3/32-56 Ovhorvhs 3,/32-56 (1)
19 1#01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RIbeSx%yY 11./64-40 L=7 1

20 #01 SS-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 NIWDZSxRY 9/64-40 L=7 1

21 * #02  103-20075 TENSION POST ASM. = I

22 103-20059 TENSION POST BASE ASM. A NFIDVAE U= (1)
23 103-20109 SCREW STUD A4 ~UNRRTID (1)
24 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER A RLIVXAH (1)
25 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID A RILXA YU IAR (1)
26 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST A FA4TA4 FI-IR— A [@D)
27 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A S ~RUJIER (1)
28 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. A SRNUNR PUrA U= (1)
29 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT A MRNUNRRITFY (1)
30 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN SHORT A RIJLA BV (1)
31 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC A hFI-3 B3 )
32 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER A NFI-VPS FYT (1)
33 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING S RFI-— )% (1)
34 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER A hFI-IYS HATURX (1)
35 110-72204 TENSION NUT A rFavy Fwh (1)
36 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC = )
37 D3168-555-H0B TENSION SPRING NO.1 141 A BFIDVIR (1)
38 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 41 AbFavy Fwvubk (1)
39 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 doxyI D=4. 7 H=2. 8 (2)
40 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAhoFrvYhk 11,/64-40 (1)
41 SS-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 NIVRY 9,/64—-40 L=7 M
42 * SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 RIbeSx%yY 11/64-40 L=5 (2)
43 * WS-0310002-KR SPRING WASHER 3.1X5.9X0.7 J\xHAHxR 3. 1X5. 9X0. 7 (1)
44 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE A ~RUNR P4 FI-EYIY 1

45 $5-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 JIbESxRY 9/64—-40 L=4. 5 1

46 #02 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIlESXY 11.,/64—-40 L=7 2

47 #02  SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 ESxY 11./64-40 L=11 1

48 #02  NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAhoFrvYhk 11,/64-40 1

NOTE(F5C) #01...FOR DSC-246 DSC —246H

#02...FOR DSC-246-4.-7 DSC—-246-4, —7H

_]6_



9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
e AR

16

REF.NO NOTE PART NO

1 B8217-241-H00 OIL RESERVOIR 7IZ<Y 1
2 B8218-241-H00 OIL PAD 7IZ9<YU TJINb 1
3 B3502-115-000 OIL WICK RETAINER A YT HhFo 1
4 D3501-241-E00 OIL TANK FTAI U 1
5 D3502-241-E0A OIL TANK COVER 5 OHIN— 1
6 D3503-241-E00 FELT 5270 TJINE 1
7 D3502-241-E00 OIL TANK COVER oI - 1
8 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER A-R- €ErIJOUF 1vP5T 1
9 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER AvUd1l—- TJINL A FAYIT 1
10 211-36908 FELT AvUaowTz)lbs 1
11 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK m; 0.4
12 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
13 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.2
14 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK o 1
15 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.2
16 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK a3y T
17 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK av 0.1
18 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VA JAAN 3
19 D3505-241-E00 OIL WICK FUrY SHIvo a1vy A 1
20 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
21 BP-8000000-00 VINYL TUBE WHITE D=8 E=Z-JL X478 0.4
22 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 JbeSxY 1./8-44 L=4.5 2
23 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 JbesxY 11./64-40 L=18 1
24 * SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ey 11./64-40 L=7 2
25 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 vibeSxy 11./64-40 L=7 1

_'|7_



10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
B ETBR

32
REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 D3410-241-E00 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER EY7 573 1
2 B3415-245-000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD YR 1
3 B3416-141-H00-A SWIVEL YURD PILY 1
4 B3414-245-000 SPRING DYOVURDA IR 1
5 B3418-245-000 SPRING HOLDER e 7T INRDT 1
6 SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=3.6 XY D=7. 94 H=3. 6 I
7 SD-0790351-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.9 H=3.5 Fxy D=7. 9 H=3. 5 1
8 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 OvhoFrYh 3/16-32 1
9 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESHYHR 6. 2X13X1 1
10 $S-7110730-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 JIbeSxY 11./64—-40 L=6. 5 1
K B3420-245-0A0 KNEE LIFTER ASM. ETT7FTVOF O 1
12 B3420-245-000 MAIN SHAFT a9y (1)
13 B3422-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD ST IFIL (N
14 B3423-245-000 KNEE PRESS ROD HOLDER YT (2)
15 * 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. EOPTITIINIVTOT () (H
16 * 229-32404 BRACKET ES7TFETIONIITOT M
17 * 229-34707 SCREW EYTFTFITIORNIVTIFTIARY (2)
18 B3425-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW RXRY (3)
19 B3424-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ARM TAHAUDF (1)
20 B3425-245-000-A SPRING ESTPTHATY RXR @B)
21 B3434-141-HO0 BRACKET ~XFIL< Mm
22 B3424-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET YAUDTHHT FILw (1)
23 * B3426-245-0A0 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. EOPTA5 (U3) 1
24 * 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER EPTFA5 0N (1)
25 * 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE EYT7TA5 @D)
26 * 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT EF7PTA5UUT D
27 * SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 OvAIRILE M6 L=12 (1)
28 * 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER ES7PTA5HIN- @D)
29 B3421-245-0A0 CHAIN ASM. Y7 oYU = 1
30 * 131-60304 S SHAPED HOOK SHYHhFT (2)
31 B3421-245-000 CHAIN EY75IOIHY [@D)
32 * SK-1483201-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=32 HYSEIXY D=4. 8 L=32 4
33 PS-0600241-00 SPRING PIN 6X24 2TJUvIEY 6. OX24 1

_]8_



11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
NI SHN—= - REERR

1 B9101-245-0AA BELT COVER(WITH LABEL) NIU hAIN= (GNILYF) 1
2 B9101-245-00A TOP COVER N THI— (1)
3 CM-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL RSN (1)
4 B9102-245-0AA BELT COVER ASM. NV A= (Y dD) 1
5 B9104-246-00A BELT COVER NV hAN=T% 1
6 B9106-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR NIUFAR=YFID 2
7 B9108-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT NV hAN-BH T A% 1
8 SS-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 ESXY 11./64-40 L=4. 3 12
9 SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 ESxXY 11.,/64—-40 L=11 2
10 114-15866 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL A4 ~NFVOF gYvdD 1
11 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 NILEZXRY D=4. 8 L=25 2
12 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHAHR 5X10. 5X1 2
13 #01 B9112-245-0AA BELT COVER ASM. NV A= () 1
14 B9112-245-00A SIDE COVER VIR H)I— (1)
15 B9113-245-00A REAR COVER 9 JH)\— (1)
16 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 =25 NILEZXRY D=4. 8 L=25 M
17 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHHR 5X10. 5X1 (1)
18 291-83803 BELT COVER INSTRUCTION MANUAL DSC—245N)LhAN- ITHAEY (1)
NOTE(;F5C) #01...FOR JE JE A

_]9_



12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

ARILCRAMR

2

=
[a]u]

DESCRIPTION

NOTE PART NO

REF.NO

THREAD STAND ASM.

400-96354

*

_20_



13. TABLE COMPONENTS
HI=RaR

_2]_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 211-48051 TABLE ASM. T=2I (U3) 1
2 211-48002 TABLE F—JI (1)
3 111-55108 DRAWER (=2 (1)
4 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT EFS5Y SPT (2)
5 D8204-555-D00 DRAWER STOPPER I Y- (1)
6 SK-3311600-SE WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 FIOXY D=3. 1 L=16 (6)
7 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION THFvorvdIo 1
8 #01  B7114-012-0A0 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. LoovmR—- vErs o= 1
9 SK-3513200-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 TILEY®RY D=5. 1 L=32 4

NOTE(;E5C)

#01...FOR DSC-246

_22_

DSC —246H



36-39
_

14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
TR

14
15
\ 3
o
Q
S
32
24
26—¢
31

V74
~ ©
N N
QQQQ “/
< s
0 o QQ
Op O
o) o et -
~ ~—

30

_28_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 #02 B1158-245-0AA THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER ASM FUEVAN=- () 1
2 B1158-245-00A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FEVHN— (1)
3 $S-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 eSSy 15,/64-28 L=7 (2)
4 291-83902 INSTRUCTION MANUAL DSC—-245FEVHIN —ITA4 Y (1)
5 * 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER MIDDLE RSA)\— (F1D) 1
6 * 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER SMALL RSAN= (¥3D) 1
7 *x $01 M1351-7B1-302 NEEDLE 135X17 #130-2 # 135X17 #130—-2%A 1
8 #03 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN Re> 3
9 #04 D9117-141-E00 BOBBIN FILE REY 4

10 B9121-220-0A0 OILER (CONTAINING NO.2 OIL) FISYY NO24A4U 1
(K] * 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN ARNTFOFARD T
12 B8204-245-00A FRAME SUPPORT BAR rOJHHIRD 1
13 * 229-33303 VINYL COVER rYTJEZ LA — 1
14 J1066-000-00F HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY OvAHIRD RIS 1
15 B9111-245-000 WRENCH FOUHTATIRAFTY NZ)CF 1
16 04 D7101-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD TUYVAVFHHIIS 1
17 #04 D7102-245-E00 SYNCHRONZER HOLDER PLATE TUIAVFEHYTIAS 1
18 #04 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ISRy 11,/64-40 L=7 1
19 #04 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 OvAIFYE 15/64-28 1
20 BT-0630520-Z0 HOLDER COVER vvIvFa-7J 1
21 B9130-245-000 BOLT ROYERID < 4
22 WP-0751576-SD WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 ESHHx 7. BX19X1. 5 4
23 NM-6060001-SD NUT M6 OvAhIFYE~ M6 131 4
24 211-37104 GASKET mYAVASVE 2
25 #03 B1632-145-00J PIN IyIusFoUEY 1
26 #04 B1632-145-00E VERTICAL FEED PIN IIADTFIUEY 1
27 #04 D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE OFA X 1
28 #04 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER VotrVINUR A 1
29 #01 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE O-KR ZFYI 2
30 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX JVoev)\a 1
31 #05 MTS-P00750B0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D 75 T-% J-U = 75 T
32 1#05 MTJ-VMO00530A V-BELT 53 INCH VAL b 1
33 *  #05 400-52256 PANEL THREAD GUIDE JSRIVAREA 1
34 #05 SM-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FARIXY M4X0. 7 L=6 1
35 *  #05 400-26920 SYNCHRONIZER ASM Yvoav= 1
36 #01 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. AN 1
37 #05 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 ESYAHx OA9Y7IL M4 1
38 1#05 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NXPHR M4 1
39 #06 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. g5V REVO= 1
NOTE(:F:2) #01...FOR DSC-246-4 DSC —-246-4H

#02...FOR JE JE A

#03...FOR DSC-246 DSC —246H

#04...FOR DSC-246-4.-7 DSC —246—-4, —7H

#05...FOR DSC-246-7 DSC —246-7H B

#06...FOR DSC-246-7(MACHINE HEAD DSC —246-7 (JUS, JE BEEDH

DELIVERED TO JUS.JE) HiE) A

_24_



15. GAUGE COMPONENTS
T—IRMk

1 #01  211-31305 THROAT PLATE NUA% (AOD3D) 1
2 #01  211-35108 FEED DOG FoU (GRv/\U3w) 1
3 #02  211-34002 FEED DOG FouU 1
4 #02  211-34200 FEED DOG 20U (Rv/\U3ID) 1
5 #01  211-38003 PRESSER FOOT FUIFY (A3dD3D) 1
6 #01 211-38201 PRESSER FOOT FUI7Y (FA4VAvHE) 1
7 #01  B1524-245-0AA PRESSER FOOT ASM. FHIFY U= 1
8 B1524-245-00B PRESSER FOOT FTHITFY 1
9 #01  211-39001 WALKING FOOT Do oUFY (A3D3D) 1
10 B1470-245-00B WALKING FOOT OOFoUTY 1
NOTE(;E:E) #01...FOR DSC-246 DSC —246H

#02...FOR DSC-246-4.-7

_25_

DSC -246—-4, —7H



16. LIST FOR INFOMATION OF CHANGE
EBERY AN

As to the place changed, refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts (Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

L@, Z%Rev. No. RECSRAE N,
BROTAUENTOEEDORLEE, BBREINRETH, JEXTEET,
29026705

No,0606-04]-+-Rev.No.

*A:Added partsemfeL/D:0bsoleted partsHr¥I/E:ErratumilL

Rev.PagelRef. Parts No. Rev.PageRef. Parts No.

* No. B No. e z * No. B No. 00 z

D | 03 2| 35 /SM-6082002-SP A 04 2| 35| SM-6082002-TP

D | 03 2| 50/100-04109 A 04 2| 50/229-01805

D | 03 2| 51 /CM-3002000-B2

D | 03 2| 54 |CM-3002001-0T1

D | 03 2| 55| CM-3002001-AT A 04 2| 51|GCM-3013000-01

D | 03 2| 56 | CM-3002000-B2

D | 03 4 3|/D1206-241-E00 A 04 4 3/401-43250

D | 03 4 4 D1201-241-E00 A 04 4 41401-43249

D | 03 4 5|B1202-241-H00 A 04 4 5/401-43251

D | 03 4] 11|B1211-226-000 A 04 4] 11]401-44145

D | 03 4| 14|TA-0500000-RO

D | 03 4] 15|CS-1271012-8H A 04 4] 15|CS-147101A-SH

D | 03 4] 22 |8S-7681750-TFP

D | 03 4] 23|8S-8681650-TFP A 04 4| 23 |SM-8080812-TFP

D | 03 4| 25|8S-8151780-SP

D| 03 4| 26 |5S5S-8151550-SP A 04 4] 26 |SS-8150822-TFP

D | 03 4| 27|8S-8150710-SP A 04 4| 27|8S-8150710-TFP

D | 03 4| 28 |5S5-8660610-TFP

D | 03 6| 15 MDP-170B2100 A 04 6| 15| M1351-7B1-300

D | 03 6| 16 MC-3720013-00

D | 03 6| 47/110-71701 A 04 6| 47/229-07604

D | 03 8| 19|/B1635-145-000 A 04 8| 19/401-43673

D | 03 8| 34 |B1650-245-00A A | 04 8| 34[401-43489

D | 03 8| 44 B1647-145-000 A 04 8| 44/401-43257

D | 03 10| 46 |WZ-1052010-KP

D | 03 12 1|/B1466-563-000 A | 04 12 11400-33030

D | 03 12 8/103-14508 A | 04 12 81401-43782

D| 03 12| 13|D1450-055-B00 A | 04 12| 13/401-43252

D | 03 12| 14 /D1453-241-E00 A 04 12| 14/401-43253

D | 03 12| 15|B1454-245-000 A 04 12| 15/401-43487

D | 03 16| 21/103-20067 A | 04 16| 21/103-20075

D | 03 16| 42 |/8S-7110570-SP A 04 16| 42 |/8S-7110510-S8P
A | 04 16| 43 |WS-0310002-KR

D | 03 17| 24 |/88S-7111120-SP A 04 17| 24 |88S-7110710-S8P
A 04 18| 15/1229-32453

D | 03 18| 15/B3433-141-H0A A 04 18| 16/229-32404 )

_26_



Rev.|PageRef. Parts No. Rev.|[PagelRef. Parts No.
No. ] No. oo % * |No. B No. oo &
D| 03 18 21,1SS-9182010-SN Al 04 18 171229-34707
D| 03 18 221167-75850 Al 04 18 23 |B3426-245-0A0
D| 03 18 23|B3431-552-000-A| A | 04 18 281229-345009
D 03 18 24 1110-24403 A 04 18 24 1229-34400
D| 03 18 251110-23702 Al 04 18 251229-34202
D| 03 18 26 1110-23801 A| 04 18 26 1229-34301
D 03 18 271SS-9151540-SR A 04 18 27 SM-9061203-SE
D| 03 18 30|/B8133-019-000 Al 04 18 30(131-60304
D 03 18 32| SK-1483200-SE A 04 18 32| SK-1483201-SE
D 03 20 11229-30358 A 04 20 11400-96354
D| 03 22 9|ST-9053511-SR A 04 22 9 |SK-3513200-S¢C
D 03 24 1 MDP-170B2102 A 04 24 7/M1351-7B1-302
D| 03 24 2| MC-3720013-02
D 03 24 4/B9109-555-000
D 03 24 5/B9110-012-000 A 04 24 51229-33105
D| 03 24 6 B9111-012-000 A| 04 24 61229-33204
D 03 24 7/B9113-012-000
D 03 24 111B1114-012-000 A 04 24 11]1229-58300
D 03 24 13/ D9118-555-B00 A 04 24 131229-33303
D 03 24 30 | MSC-M80000AO0
D 03 24 33| D1114-245-F00 A 04 24 331400-52256
D 03 24 35/ GSY-01000AAO0 A 04 24 351400-26920
D 03 24 36 | M6069-350-DAA

_27_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i 5 NO mE 5 NO o 5 NO mE 5 NO

BP-3000000-00 10 38 | B1524-245-00B 25 8 | B3123-051-000 16 5| CQ-3030000-00 12 24
BP-8000000-00 17 21 | B1603-145-000 8 36 | B3124-051-000 16 6 | CQ-3030000-00 12 28
BT-0630520-Z0 24 20 | B1605-201-000 4 28 | B3125-012-000 16 2 | CQ-5050000-00 4 16
B1103-051-000 2 29 | B1605-245-000 8 29 | B3126-051-000 16 7| CS-147101A-SH 4 15
B1114-280-000 10 7 | B1606-245-000 8 15 | B3126-051-000 16 31
B1116-246-000 2 13 | B1614-245-000 8 30 | B3127-051-000 16 8 | D1158-241-E0A 2 9
B1117-246-000 2 16 | B1617-241-HO0 8 41| B3127-051-000 16 30 | D1172-245-E00 8 77
B1118-241-HOA 2 12 | B1618-241-HO0 8 42 | B3128-051-000 16 9| D1173-245-E00 2 49
B1128-246-000 2 15 | B1619-241-HO0 8 31| B3128-051-000 16 27 | D1401-245-E00 6 10
B1128-522-000 2 25 | B1620-245-000 8 32 | B3129-053-000 16 3 | D1408-241-E00 6 1"
B1129-563-000 2 28 | B1621-241-H00 10 40 | B3129-053-000 16 33 | D1411-241-E00 6 13
B1130-051-000 2 17 | B1622-241-H00-A 8 33 | B3132-051-000 16 10 | D1412-241-E00 6 12
B1130-521-0A0 2 19 | B1623-245-0A0 8 35 | B3132-051-000 16 32 | D1423-241-E00 6 17
B1130-521-000 2 20 | B1624-586-00A 10 42 | B3134-051-000 16 11 | D1455-055-B00 12 16
B1131-521-000 2 21| B1627-241-H00 10 2| B3137-051-0A0 16 12 | D1456-055-B00 12 17
B1131-562-000 2 18 | B1632-145-00A 8 3 | B3137-527-0A0 16 28 | D1458-241-E00 12 6
B1132-521-000 2 22 | B1632-145-00B 8 4 | B3138-512-000 16 44 | D1459-241-E00 12 7
B1140-051-000 2 24 | B1632-145-00C 8 5| B3214-047-000 16 36 | D1462-241-E00 6 43
B1147-141-H00 8 27 | B1632-145-00D 8 6 | B3414-245-000 18 4| D1463-241-E00 6 46
B1148-141-H00 8 28 | B1632-145-00E 8 7 | B3415-245-000 18 2 | D1464-241-E0A 6 45
B1150-241-HOA 2 11 | B1632-145-00E 24 26 | B3416-141-H00-A 18 3| D1481-241-E00 12 23
B1156-115-000 2 26 | B1632-145-00F 8 8 | B3418-245-000 18 5| D1483-241-E00 12 27
B1158-245-0AA 24 1| B1632-145-00G 8 9 | B3420-245-0A0 18 11 | D1484-241-E00 12 29
B1158-245-00A 24 2 | B1632-145-00H 8 10 | B3420-245-000 18 12 | D1485-241-E00 12 31
B1171-145-000 2 3| B1632-145-00J 8 11 | B3421-245-0A0 18 29 | D1486-241-E00 12 32
B1172-245-000 8 23 | B1632-145-00J 24 25 | B3421-245-000 18 31| D1606-245-E00 8 14
B1173-245-0A0 2 5| B1633-245-000 8 16 | B3422-245-000 18 13 | D1621-241-E00 10 39
B1174-245-000 2 6 | B1634-145-000 8 18 | B3423-245-000 18 14 | D1624-241-E0A 10 41
B1175-245-000 8 75 | B1634-245-000 8 47 | B3424-141-H00 18 22 | D1630-145-EA0-A 8 2
B1203-051-000 4 9 | B1636-145-000 8 20 | B3424-245-000 18 19 | D1680-141-EA0 10 6
B1203-241-H00 4 6 | B1636-245-00A 8 49 | B3425-141-H00 18 18 | D1681-241-E0A 10 1
B1204-241-H00 4 7 | B1637-141-H00 8 50 | B3425-245-000-A 18 20 | D1684-141-E00-A 10 16
B1208-019-000 6 59 | B1637-145-000 8 21| B3426-245-0A0 18 23 | D1685-141-E00 10 19
B1210-051-000 4 10 | B1638-141-HO0 8 51| B3434-141-H00 18 21 | D1686-241-E00 10 18
B1211-141-H00 4 8 | B1638-245-000 8 22 | B3502-115-000 17 3| D1687-141-E00 10 20
B1212-012-000 4 12 | B1639-245-000 8 45 | B3508-512-000 17 9 | D1830-141-EA0 12 49
B1213-012-000 4 13 | B1640-245-000 8 24 | B3517-009-000 2 27 | D1837-141-EA0 12 57
B1213-012-000 12 12 | B1641-245-000 8 25 | B7114-012-0A0 22 8 | D1838-141-E00 12 58
B1302-241-H00 4 33 | B1642-245-000 8 26 | B8204-245-00A 24 12 | D1841-141-E00 14 44
B1303-271-000 4 34 | B1643-145-000 8 37 | B8217-241-H00 17 1| D1905-241-E00 6 31
B1305-012-0A0 4 36 | B1644-245-000 8 38 | B8218-241-H00 17 2 | D1907-241-E00 6 33
B1305-271-0B0 4 35 | B1645-245-000 8 39 | B9101-245-0AA 19 1| D2120-555-C00 14 49
B1306-155-0C0 4 37 | B1646-241-H00 10 47 | B9101-245-00A 19 2 | D2401-245-E00 14 1
B1307-155-0A0 4 38 | B1646-245-000 8 40 | B9101-552-000 24 30 | D2402-245-E00 14 2
B1308-155-0A0 4 14 | B1647-245-000 8 43 | B9102-245-0AA 19 4 | D2402-245-E00 24 27
B1410-771-000 6 8 | B1648-122-000 10 48 | B9104-246-00A 19 5| D2403-245-E00 14 3
B1414-232-000 6 7 | B1651-245-000 8 60 | B9106-245-000 19 6 | D2405-245-E00 12 62
B1414-555-000 12 19 | B1652-245-000 8 62 | B9108-245-000 19 7 | D2405-245-E00 14 5
B1419-245-000 6 3| B1653-245-000 8 63 | B9111-245-000 24 15 | D2406-245-E0A 14 6
B1420-563-000 6 1| B1660-145-000 8 52 | B9112-245-0AA 19 13 | D2409-245-E00 14 9
B1424-158-000 6 6 | B1702-012-000 12 11 | B9112-245-00A 19 14 | D2410-245-E00 14 10
B1424-158-000 6 19 | B1806-038-000 12 52 | B9113-245-00A 19 15 | D2411-245-E00 14 "
B1424-158-000 8 46 | B1830-241-HAO 12 59 | B9117-201-000 12 51 | D2412-245-E00 14 12
B1428-563-000 6 9 | B1837-241-HOC 12 61| B9117-201-000 24 8 | D2413-245-E00 14 13
B1429-241-H00 6 14 | B1837-241-HO0 12 60 | B9121-220-0A0 24 10 | D2414-141-E00 2 14
B1431-241-H00 6 4 | B1839-245-00A 12 53 | B9130-245-000 24 21 | D2414-245-E0A 14 21
B1434-245-000 6 5| B1839-245-00B 12 54 D2414-245-E00 14 14
B1437-051-000 17 8 | B1839-245-00C 12 55 | CM-3002000-02 2 52 | D2415-245-EA0 14 28
B1455-053-000 12 3 | B1853-512-00A-A 14 38 | CM-3002000-02 2 54 | D2415-245-E00 14 29
B1460-245-000 6 42 | B1853-512-00B-A 14 39 | CM-3013000-01 2 51 | D2416-245-E00 14 15
B1460-246-0A0 6 55 | B1853-512-00C-A 14 40 | CM-5003000-01 19 3 | D2417-245-EA0 14 32
B1461-245-000 6 48 | B1853-512-00D 14 41| CQ-2020000-00 6 34 | D2417-245-E00 14 33
B1462-053-000 6 56 | B1853-512-00E 14 42 | CQ-2020000-00 17 11 | D2418-245-E00 14 16
B1467-053-0A0 12 9 | B1906-051-000 6 2 | CQ-2020000-00 17 12 | D2419-245-E00 14 17
B1467-563-000 12 20 | B1906-051-000 6 32 | CQ-2020000-00 17 13 | D2421-245-E00 14 19
B1468-053-000 12 10 | B2115-271-000 8 48 | CQ-2020000-00 17 14 | D2423-245-E00 14 31
B1470-245-00B 25 10 | B2733-761-000 10 10 | CQ-2020000-00 17 15 | D2423-245-E00 14 35
B1470-245-000 12 2 | B3008-141-H00 12 5| CQ-2020000-00 17 16 | D2425-245-E00 14 23
B1501-241-H00 6 36 | B3031-141-HO0 14 30 | CQ-2020000-00 17 17 | D2426-245-E00 14 24
B1509-141-H00 6 39 | B3031-141-H00 14 34 | CQ-2520000-00 4 18 | D2428-141-E00 14 47
B1510-141-H00 6 38 | B3114-761-000 16 17 | CQ-2520000-00 4 19 | D2428-245-E00 14 26
B1512-141-H00 6 40 | B3120-125-000 16 34 | CQ-2520000-00 4 20 | D2430-245-EA0 14 46
B1515-051-000 6 41 | B3121-245-0A0 16 1| CQ-2520000-00 6 16 | D2431-245-E00 14 43
B1524-245-0AA 25 7 | B3121-245-000 16 4 | CQ-2520000-00 17 20 | D2432-245-E0A 14 20
B1524-245-0A0 6 37 | B3122-053-000 16 13 | CQ-3030000-00 4 17 | D2432-245-E00 14 37




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
e 5 NO e 5 NO e 5 NO mE 5 NO
D2433-245-E00 14 83 | SD-0800352-SP 2 31| SS-7111810-SP 17 23 | 101-19907 10 8
D2434-245-E00 14 77 | SD-0800481-SP 6 49 | SS-7121410-SP 10 26 | 101-20004 10 9
D2435-245-E00 14 66 | SK-1483201-SE 18 32 | S8S-7150740-SP 6 50 | 101-24204 16 26
D2436-141-E00 14 45| SK-3311600-SE 22 6 | SS-7150740-SP 24 3| 101-61305 10 14
D2436-245-E00 14 87 | SK-3482500-SC 19 11 | SS-7150940-SP 2 46 | 103-14003 12 4
D2441-141-E00 14 85 | SK-3482500-SC 19 16 | SS-7151210-SP 6 23 | 103-20059 16 22
D2464-555-B00 10 17 | SK-3513200-SC 22 9| 8S-7151210-SP 8 68 | 103-20075 16 21
D3168-555-H0B 16 37 | SM-4040601-SC 24 34 | SS-7151210-SP 10 25| 103-20109 16 23
D3410-241-E00 18 1| SM-6031202-TP 4 22 | 8S-7151210-SP 10 28 | 103-20208 16 29
D3501-241-E00 17 4| SM-6082002-TP 2 35| SS-7151330-SP 8 70 | 103-20505 16 24
D3502-241-E0A 17 5| SM-8080812-TP 4 23 | S$S-7620750-SP 10 43 | 103-20703 16 25
D3502-241-E00 17 7 | SM-9061203-SE 18 27 | SS-7621040-SP 6 51| 103-21107 6 57
D3503-241-E00 17 6 | SS-2090710-SP 2 37 | SS-7621040-SP 6 52 | 107-41759 24 36
D3505-241-E00 6 22 | 8S8-2090710-SP 2 38 | SS-8090410-SP 14 78 | 107-41759 24 39
D3505-241-E00 17 19 | SS-2090710-SP 2 42 | SS-8110410-TP 8 71| 110-72204 16 35
D6037-245-GA0 14 7 | S$S-2090710-SP 2 44 | SS-8110510-SP 2 47 | 110-72402 16 38
D7101-245-E00 24 16 | SS-2090710-SP 16 20 | SS-8150710-SP 4 30 | 111-55108 22 3
D7102-245-E00 24 17 | SS-2090810-SP 8 73 | SS-8150710-SP 4 31| 111-55207 22 4
D8204-555-D00 22 5| S$S-2110915-SP 2 40 | SS-8150710-SP 10 4| 111-57567 22 7
D9117-141-E00 12 50 | SS-3090520-SP 2 41 | SS-8150710-TP 4 27 | 114-15866 19 10
D9117-141-E00 24 9 | S$S-3090610-SP 2 39 | S$S-8150710-TP 6 29 | 131-60304 18 30

S§8-3090710-TP 16 41 | SS-8150710-TP 8 64
EA-9500B01-00 17 18 | SS-4080610-SP 16 16 | SS-8150822-TP 4 26 | 211-30505 2 53
§8-5060310-SP 14 82 | SS-8150830-SP 6 30 | 211-31206 2 1
GES-12153000 14 36 | SS-5110710-SP 8 66 | SS-8150830-SP 8 65 | 211-31305 25 1
GES-12153000 24 28 | SS-6060210-SP 8 61| SS-8151150-SP 6 26 | 211-32006 2 2
GES-12155000 10 21| S$S-6081210-SP 8 59 | SS-8151150-SP 6 35| 211-33103 2 8
§S-6090510-SP 14 81| S$S-8151230-SP 14 65 | 211-33400 4 32
HK-0346101-40 14 55 | SS-6090610-SP 8 76 | SS-8151230-SP 14 67 | 211-33509 6 18
HK-0346400-0B 14 56 | SS-6090810-SP 14 76 | SS-8151230-SP 14 68 | 211-33665 8 1
HK-0346400-0B 14 62 | SS-6090910-TP 6 54 | SS-8151230-SP 14 69 | 211-34002 25 3
§S-6110480-SP 19 8 | SS-8151550-SP 4 24 | 211-34101 8 12
J1066-000-00F 24 14 | SS-6110710-TP 12 36 | SS-8151550-SP 4 25| 211-34200 25 4
S$S-6111140-SP 16 47 | SS-8151550-SP 4 29 | 211-35009 8 13
MAO-11532000 24 29 | SS-6111140-SP 19 9| SS-8151550-SP 12 56 | 211-35108 25 2
MAT-81126T00 10 5| SS-6121050-SP 8 67 | SS-8660410-SP 14 63 | 211-35900 14 27
MTJ-VMO0530A 24 32 | SS-6121210-SP 10 3| S$S-8660530-TP 12 30 | 211-36007 8 17
MTS-P00750B0 24 31| 8S8-6151220-SP 8 69 | SS-8660530-TP 14 64 | 211-36106 12 45
M1351-7B1-300 6 15| SS-6151220-SP 12 33 | SS-8660610-TP 12 38 | 211-36205 12 46
M1351-7B1-302 24 7 | SS-7060310-SP 14 79 | SS-8660612-TP 14 75 | 211-36304 12 47
S$8-7080510-TP 6 24 | SS-8660810-TP 10 45| 211-36403 12 48
NM-6060001-SD 24 23 | SS-7080510-TP 17 22 | SS-8661040-TP 10 44 | 211-36502 14 4
NS-6060350-SP 16 18 | SS-7080520-SP 8 74 | SS-8701042-TP 8 72| 211-36601 14 8
NS-6110310-SP 16 40 | SS-7090520-SP 16 45 | SS-9111010-SP 10 27 | 211-36700 14 18
NS-6110350-SP 16 48 | SS-7090610-SP 2 45 | SS-9161610-SP 12 37 | 211-36809 14 25
NS-6110530-SP 12 34 | SS-7090610-SP 2 48 211-36908 17 10
NS-6150430-SP 10 22 | SS8-7090710-SP 10 46 | TA-0500601-M0 4 21| 211-37104 24 24
NS-6150430-SP 24 19 | SS-7090910-SP 6 25 | TA-1050504-RO 2 32 | 211-37203 14 22
NS-6620310-SP 18 8 | SS-7091410-SP 14 74 | TA-1250406-RO 2 30 | 211-37302 2 4
NS-6660430-SP 12 35| 8S-7110510-SP 12 39 | TA-2100904-RO 2 33 | 211-38003 25 5
NS-6680320-SP 8 57 | SS-7110510-SP 16 42 211-38201 25 6
NS-6680410-SP 8 58 | SS-7110540-SP 14 70 | WP-0371016-SD 14 54 | 211-39001 25 9
S§8-7110710-SP 2 34 | WP-0371026-SD 14 50 | 211-47806 12 22
PS-0200122-K0 16 14| SS-7110710-SP 2 43 | WP-0430800-SC 24 37 | 211-47855 12 21
PS-0600241-00 18 33 | 8S-7110710-SP 10 24 | WP-0450000-SD 12 44 | 211-47905 12 26
PS-0600502-KP 6 58 | SS-7110710-SP 10 29 | WP-0482086-SD 12 18 | 211-47954 12 25
PS-0600602-KP 2 36 | SS-7110710-SP 10 30 | WP-0501016-SC 19 12| 211-48002 22 2
PT-0301600-S0 6 20 | SS-7110710-SP 12 42 | WP-0501016-SC 19 17 | 211-48051 22 1
8§S-7110710-SP 12 43 | WP-0501016-SD 10 31| 211-48150 2 10
RE-0300000-K0 8 55| 8S-7110710-SP 14 51 | WP-0501016-SD 10 32 | 211-48507 2 7
RE-0400000-K0 10 36 | SS-7110710-SP 14 80 | WP-0501016-SD 10 35| 212-12600 14 57
RE-0600000-K0 10 37 | 8S-7110710-SP 14 86 | WP-0501016-SD 14 52 | 212-12709 14 58
RE-0700000-K0 6 21| SS-7110710-SP 16 19 | WP-0621016-SD 10 33 | 212-12808 14 59
RE-0700000-K0 6 27 | SS-7110710-SP 16 46 | WP-0621016-SD 18 9| 212-12907 14 60
RE-0700000-K0 8 56 | SS-7110710-SP 17 24 | WP-0751576-SD 24 22 | 212-13004 14 61
RO-0742401-00 8 54 | SS-7110710-SP 17 25 | WS-0310002-KR 16 43 | 213-08200 4 2
§8-7110710-SP 24 18 | WS-0410002-KN 14 48 | 228-60704 4 1
SD-0380551-SL 2 23 | SS-7110730-SP 18 10 | WS-0410002-KN 24 38 | 229-01805 2 50
SD-0470281-SP 16 15| 8S-7110910-SP 14 71| WS-0631510-KP 10 34 | 229-07109 6 44
SD-0470281-SP 16 39 | SS-7110910-TP 12 40 | WT-0530002-KS 14 53 | 229-07604 6 47
SD-0640231-SP 8 53 | SS-7111120-SP 12 41 229-32404 18 16
SD-0640321-SP 14 84 | SS-7111120-SP 14 72| 101-19006 10 13 | 229-32453 18 15
SD-0720331-SP 10 23 | SS-7111310-SP 6 53 | 101-19204 10 12 | 229-33105 24 5
SD-0790351-SP 18 7 | SS-7111410-TP 14 73 | 101-19402 10 15| 229-33204 24 6
SD-0790361-SP 18 6 | SS-7111810-SP 6 28 | 101-19709 10 11| 229-33303 24 13

_29_



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
mE 5 NO o B NO mE 5 NO o B NO
229-34202 18 25
229-34301 18 26
229-34400 18 24
229-34509 18 28
229-34707 18 17
229-58300 24 1
291-83803 19 18
291-83902 24 4
400-26920 24 35
400-33030 12 1
400-52256 24 33
400-96354 20 1
401-43249 4 4
401-43250 4 3
401-43251 4 5
401-43252 12 13
401-43253 12 14
401-43257 8 44
401-43487 12 15
401-43489 8 34
401-43673 8 19
401-43782 12 8
401-44145 4 11

_80_




	COVER
	表紙

	HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
	パーツリストご利用に際して

	CONTENTS
	目 次

	1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
	頭部・外装関係

	2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
	上軸・立軸関係

	3. NEEDLE BAR,THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS
	針棒・天秤・押え棒関係

	4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	送り関係

	5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	逆送り関係

	6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
	上送り・下軸関係

	7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
	糸切り関係

	8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
	糸調子関係

	9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
	給油関係

	10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
	膝上げ関係

	11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
	ベルトカバー・糸巻き関係

	12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
	糸立て関係

	13. TABLE COMPONENTS
	脚卓関係

	14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
	付属品関係

	15. GAUGE COMPONENTS
	ゲージ関係

	16. LIST FOR INFOMATION OF CHANGE
	変更情報リスト
	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS


	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
	索引




